Environmental Management Karen Streich

Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050 Alarneda County

P.0. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324 MAY 63 2004

A
Tel 925-842-1589 %/\ f_)
Fax 925-842-8370 :
’—*’7 Enviimnmonil Ceahth

April 28 9004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-0076

Address: 4265 Foothill Blwd., Oakland, CA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated April 8,2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

ber SteG

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Alomada County

MaY (3 2004

(/-

. Lavhiennsniy Heolth
TRANSMITTAL April 8, 2004
G-R #386495
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0076
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4265 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 ' April 1, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of March 9, 2004
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 27, 2004, at which time the final

report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 7
Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services, LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95818
" Mr. Jeff Root, Albertson’s, Inc., P.O. Box 20, Dept. 74200, Boise, ID 83726

cel

Enclosures

trans/9-0076-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (816) €631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218

o R



| (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc. _

Alemado COUNER Job #386495
Ms. Karen Streich

ChevronTexaco Company vy 3 00

P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583 e S e e o
e T RAEr W L A1

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 9, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring event was conducted with the Former Shell
Service Station, located at 4411 Foothill Boulevard, and with BP Service Station, located at 4280 Foothill
Boulevard, Qakland, California. Joint monitoring performed with BP Service Station during the first quarter
only.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.
Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

erely,
s
amd L. Harding

Project Coordinator

5i

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachinents:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, GA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowe!! Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 - (707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 789-3218



Source: Figure modified from drowing provided by RRM engineering contracting firm and Cambrio doted 5-15-02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analy€ical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
QOakland, California

C-1

04/28/39 35.42 15.37 20.05 - - 940 30 1.3 1 13 - -
08/08/89 35.42 11.35 24.07 —~ - 820 45 2.0 13 13 - -
12/21/89 35.42 12.61 22,81 - - - - - - - - -
08/27/90 35.42 13.30 22.12 - - 440 15 1.0 6.0 13 - -
11/04/90 35.42 9.86 25.56 -- - -- - - - - - -
06/18/91 35.42 13.78 21.64 - - 74 56 0.6 1.9 13 - -
09/19/91 35.42 10.84 24.58 - - 150 7.1 <05 2.3 3.0 - -
12/20/91 35.42 9.25 26.17 . - 250 10 <0.5 3.7 1.6 - -
03/18/92 35.42 17.17 18.25 —~ - 190 16 <0.5 8.5 3 - -
07/14/92 35.42 7.81 27.61 - - 20,000 480 2,200 510 2,900 . - -
10/08/92 35.42 10.98 24.44 - - 360 34 4.6 19 12 - -
01/08/93 35.42 15.74 19.68 - - 120 9.1 0.5 5.1 1.8 - -
04/14/93 35.42 19.04 16.38 - - 190 74 0.6 1.0 2.0 - -
07/16/93 35.42 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 35.42 26.03 9.39 —~ - 300 12 <0.5 5.0 2.0 - -
09/21/93 38.41 16.99 21.42 - - 360 12 12 5.8 3.7 - -
01/28/54 38.41 18.84 19.57 - - 370 24 1.0 13 40 - -
03/17/94 38.41 21.56 16.85 - - 460 42 <0.5 6.7 3.7 - -
06/16/94 38.41 20.58 17.83 - - 320 20 0.7 8.7 3.0 - -
09/22/94 38.41 18.15 20.26 - - 380 24 0.6 8.8 1.9 - -
12/15/94 38.41 22.59 15.82 - - 280 23 76 738 13 - -
03/30/95 38.41 2639 12.02 - S 2,200 890 89 is <5.0 - -
06/20/95 38.41 24.01 14.40 - - 690 140 <20 9.4 238 - -
09/20/95 38.41 24.59 13.82 - - 730 27 78 26 130 - -
12/06/95 38.41 17.81 20,60 - - 220 16 0.5 7.2 1.7 1 -
03/21/96 38.41 26.76 11.65 - - 640 170 <2.0 6.7 <2.0 35 -
06/21/96 38.41 24.16 14.25 - - 640 140 <12 8.7 2.0 23 -
09/06/96 38.41 21.66 16.75 - - 460 24 0.56 10 24 43 -
12/19/96 38.41 24.43 13.98 —~ - 790 120 2 13 19 <25 -
03/17/97 38.41 25.63 12.78 - - 2,200 660 <10 15 <10 110 —~
06/11/97 38.41 2325 15.16 - - 1,500 130 <2.0 16 3.4 130 -
09/17/97 38.41 21.47 16.94 - - 910 160 23 13 49 180 -
12/11/97 38.41 25.23 13.18 - - 2,000 270 7.0 53 7.4 460 -

9-00176.x1s#386495 1 As of 03/09/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
42635 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-1 {cont) - :
03/12/98 38.41 28.92 0.49 - - 3,100 1,300 <20 42 <20 760 -
06/23/98 38.41 28.19 10.22 - - 1,300 650 6.9 22 6.5 290 -
09/01/98 3841 21.43 16.98 - - 270 6.0 <25 <25 <2.5 950 -
12/30/98 38.41 22.29 16.12 - - 2,020 578 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,720 -
03/31/99 38.41 24.53 13.88 - - 2,140 776 5.89 <5.0 5.15 1,170 --
06/14/99 38.41 23.09 15.32 - - 1,450 524 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,150 -
06/14/99' 38.41 23.09 15.32 - - - - - - 1,360" -
09/30/99 38.41 22.30 16.11 — - 79 1.12 <0.5 1.07 <0.5 677 -
12/22/99 38.41 23.37 15.04 - - 501 157 445 <25 4.81 744 -
03/09/00 38.41 31.28 7.13 - - 3,300 2,500 28 37 <25 1,700 -
06/23/00° 3841 25.86 12.55 0.00 0.00 2,200 1,000 6.9 57 9.3 1,900 .
09/05/00° 38.41 2128 17.13 0.00 0.00 <200 8.3 o <20 2.0 2.0 1,000 -
12/04/00 3841 21.48 16.93 0.00 0.00 1,400 600 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,500 -
03/08/01° 38.41 30.45 7.96 0.00 0.00 2,570 1,040 7.93 12.0 <5.00 1,470 .
06/07/01° 38.41 25.45 12.96 .00 0.00 750° 220 5.6 4.8 2.6 2,500° -
09/13/01° 3841 19.91 18.50 0.00 0.00 670° <50 = <50 <5.0 <5.0 660 --
12/13/01° 38.41 23.02 15.39 0.00 0.00 1,100 340 2.1 0.95 7.9 630 -
03/08/02° 38.41 2835 10.06 0.00 0.00 3,600 1,400 9.5 17 6.5 1,900 -
. 06/19/02° 38.41 24972 13.49 0.00 0.00 1,300 220 34 2.7 <3.0 1,400 -
09/11/02° 38.41 21.18 17.23 0.00 0.00 400 22 <0.50 1 <0.50 <1.5 780 -
12/11/02° 38.41 19.81 18.60 0.00 0.00 180 42 <0.50 1.1 <1.5 350 -
03/11/03° 38.41 25.81 12.60 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,100 9.1 12 8.0 1,600 -
06/10/03%7 38.41 25.73 12.68 0.00 0.00 1,600 350 2 3 3 1,300 -
09/09/03*7 38.41 21.66 16.75 0.00 0.00 290 4 <] i 1 710 <100
12/09/03™ 38.41 20.73 17.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 <50
93/09/04 38.41 30.61 7.80 0.00 0.00 7,100 2,000 15 23 10 1,100 <50
C-2
04/28/89 35.18 8.74 26.44 - - 120,000 30,000 22,000 3,000 17,000 - -
08/08/89 35.18 529 29.90 0.01 - - - - - - - -
12/21/89 35.18 5.86 29.32 - - - - - - . - B
08/27/90 35.18 5.77 29.55 0.17 - - - - - . . n
9-0076.x1s/#386495 . 2 As of 03/09/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Cakland, California

C-2 (cont)

11/04/90 35.18 4,71 30.47 - - - -- - - - - -
06/18/91 3518 6.950 28.33 0.06 - -~ - - - - - .
09/19/9 35.18 5.84 29.39 0.06 - - - == - - - -
12/20/91 35.18 595 29.23 - -- 170,000 20,000 10,000 2,800 19,000 - -
03/18/92 35.18 21.58 13.60 0.09 - .- - - =" =" - -
07/14/92 35.18 -- - - - - - — - - — .
10/08/92 35.18 -- - - - - -- - - -~ - -
01/08/93 35.18 10.98 24.20 Sheen - 79,000 14,000 7,200 3,500 16,000 - --
04/14/93 3518 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/16/93 35.18 5.03 30.15 - - 2200 440 73 24 350 - -
09/21/93 3747 11.18 26.29 -- -~ 11,000 2,300 300 270 910 - -
01/28/94 37.47 13.51 23.96 -- -- 49,000 11,000 3,900 1,600 12,000 - -
03/17/94 3747 11.48 25.99 -- - 16,000 3,300 1,000 220 3,500 - -
06/16/94 3747 13.55 2392 - - 20,000 4,800 1500 520 4,300 -- -
09/22/94 37.47 11.85 25.62 - - 35,000 5,600 850 1,700 7,300 -- -
12/15/94 37.47 16.31 21.16 - - 96,000 9,000 3,500 3,300 13,000 - -
03/30/95 37.47 20.29 17.18 - -- 100,000 9.400 3,700 3,900 14,000 - --
06/20/35 37.47 18.52 18.95 - -- 93,000 6,400 1,900 2,900 11,000 . - -
09/20/95 37.47 19.27 18.20 - - 58,000 6,600 330 1,600 5,500 - -
12/06/95 . 37.47 12.71 24.76 - - 40,000 5,000 g6 1,800 3,700 <500 -
03/21/96 3747 21.30 16.17 0.00 0.13 - - - - - - --
06/21/96 37.47 19.34 18.15 0.02 0.03 -- - -- - - - --
09/06/96 3747 16.36 21.14 0.04 0.08 - - - -- - - ) -
12/19/96 3747 19.94 17.55 0.03 0.05 - -- - - - -- -
03/17/97 3747 18.88 18.59 - - 58,000 4,800 1,260 1,800 6,300 3,400 --
06/11/97 37.47 1617 21.30 -- -- 40,000 5,500 720 1,400 4,100 3,100 --
09/17/97 3747 14.33 23.14 -- -- 30,000 4,800 22() 1,200 1,800 3,200 -
12/11/97 37.47 20.26 17.24 - - 76,000 6,100 1,300 2,200 . 8,000 3,800 -
03/12/98 37.47 23.30 14.17 - - 45,000 6,000 1,400 1,800 5,900 2,700 -
06/23/98 317.47 22.65 14,82 - -~ 1,100,000 6,800 5,100 13,000 38,000 <1,000 -
(9/01/98 3747 15.69 21.78 - - 9,700 300 82 6.2 250 3,700 -
12/30/98 37.47 15.61 21.86 -- -- 110,000 4,790 1,300 841 5,570 2,420 --
03/31/99 37.47 20.57 16.90 - - 48,000 4,800 1,110 1,520 5,450 2,160 --

9-0076.x1s/#386495 3 As of 03/09/04



Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
QOakland, California

C-2 (cont)

06/14/99 37.47 17.32 20.15 Sheen - 56,400 5,380 671 1,300 3,960 2,480 -
06/14/99' 37.47 17.32 20.15 - - - - - - - 2.630° -
09/30/99 37.47 14.50 22.97 - - 22,100 623 <100 529 1,250 2,430 -
12/22/99 37.47 16.47 21.00 - - 10,200 1,750 102 222 963 1,980 -
03/09/00 37.47 25.27 12.20 - 26,000 4,800 930 1,200 4,400 1,800 -
06/23/00° 37.47 1%.53 18.94 0.00 0.00 29,000 3,400 360 440 2,500 2,800 -
09/05/00° 37.47 17.01 20.46 0.00 0.00 35,000 3,800 54 980 750 5,200 -
12/04/00 37.47 16.54 20.93 0,00 0.00 16,000* 2,500 120 360 1,100 2,100 -
03/08/01° 37.47 20.53 16.94 0.00 0.00 42,300 3,930 828 2,010 5,180 1,660 -
06/07/01° 37.47 18.13 19.34 0.00 0.00 15,000" 3,400 150 700 1,300 1,900 -
09/13/01° 37.47 15.28 22.19 0.00 0.00 9,600 1,200 <50 120 160 2,200 -
12/13/01% 3747 19.87 17.60 0.00 0.00 33,000 3,200 430 1,300 3,700 1,400 -
03/08/02> 37.47 23.18 14.29 0.00 0.00 26,000 2,900 390 1,200 2,300 1,100 -
06/19/02° 37.47 18.36 19.11 0.00 0.00 19,000 3,000 100 720 1,100 1,400 -
09/11/02° 37.47 16.79 20.68 0.00 0.00 10,000 1,400 273 120 78 1,800 -
121102 37.47 15.36 22.11 0.00 0.00 8,700 1,300 24 100 250 1,900 -
03/11/03° 37.47 22.86 14.61 0.00 0.00 23,000 2,000 280 1,100 2,100 990 -
06/10/03*7 3747 20.36 17.11 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 91 450 720 480 .
09/09/03>7 37.47 16.33 21.14 0.00 0.00 6,800 1,100 9 83 47 1,300 <200
12/09/03" 37.47 18.27 19.20 0.00 0.00 22,000 1,100 120 570 1,000 460 <250
03/09/64 37.47 25.65 11.82 0.00 0.00 24,000 1,800 420 820 2,100 480 <250
C-3

04/28/89 35.28 728 2800 . - - <500 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/89 35.28 528 30.00 - - <500 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/21/89 35.28 4.75 30.53 - - - - - - - . -
08/27/90 3528 5.60 29.68 - - <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 0.6 - -
11/04/90 35.30 494 30.36 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 35.30 6.84 28.46 - — 52 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 - -
06/19/91 35.30 597 29.33 - -- 73 1.2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/20/91 35.30 5.53 29.77 - - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/18/92 3530 955 25.75 - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-0076.xIs/#386495 . 4 As of 03/09/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

{

C-3 (cont)

07/14/92 35.30 7.43 27.87 - -- <50 <).5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/08/92 3530 6.75 28.55 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 03 - -
01/08/93 35.30 9.45 25.85 - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <1).5 <0.5 - -
04/14/93 35.30 11.34 23.96 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/16/93 35.30 9.66 25.64 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 -~ --
09/21/93 38.37 12,15 2622 -- - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - --
01/28/94 38.37 12.71 25.66 - -- <50 2.0 <(0.5 <0.5 1.0 - --
03/17/94 38.37 13.42 24.95 - - <50 28 <0.5 0.6 1.5 -- -
06/16/94 38.37 14.06 24.31 - - <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/22/94 38.37 13.33 25.04 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/15/94 38.37 16.15 2222 - - <50 2.6 1.7 0.82 4.5 -- --
03/30/95 3837 19.95 18.42 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/20/95 38.37 18.58 19.79 - -- 110 22 <0.5 <0.5 12 - -
09/20/95 38.37 19.42 18.95 -- -- 560 21 80 23 120 - a-
12/06/95 38.37 14.21 24.16 -- - <50 0.73 <05 <0.5 0.67 <2.5 --
03/21/96 38.37 20.52 17.85 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/21/96 38.37 18.59 19.78 - - 57 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
09/06/96 318.37 16.74 21.63 - - <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
12/19/96 38.37 16.07 22.30 -- - 310 36 33 ' 6.5 28 <25 --
03/17/97 38.37 19.42 18.95 - - 54 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 <2.5 --
06/11/97 38.37 17.22 21,15 - - 120 L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/17/97 38.37 15.96 22.41 - -- 240 19 19 6.6 40 13 -
12/11/97 38.37 16.11 22.26 - - <30 1.8 <0.5 <05 0.5 <2.5 --
03/12/98 38.37 20.02 18.35 - -- 72 6.3 <0.5 0.64 3.1 26 --
06/23/98 38.37 19.33 19.04 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
09/01/98 38.37 18.40 . 19.97 = - 200 6.8 0.31 0.52 2.0 <25 --
12/30/98 38.37 17.06 21.31 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
03/31/99 38.37 20.60 17.77 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12.6 -
06/14/99 38.37 20.12 18.25 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (0.5 <25 --
09/30/99 38.37 17.18 21.19 -~ - 79.2 3.04 0.794 _ <0.5 1.04 6.17 -
12/22/99 38.37 16.05 22.32 -- - <50 1.53 1.08 <0.5 0.66 12 --
03/09/00 38.37 21.27 17.10 - -- 99 6.9 0.8 0.89 38 12 --
06/23/00 3837 19.22 19.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

9-0076.x1s/#386495 5 As of 03/09/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
‘ Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-3 (cont)
05/05/00 38.37 17.53 20.84 0.00 0.00 52* 4.3 <0.50 <0.50 0.93 29 -
12/04/00 38.37 17.17 21.20 0.00 0.00 70* 4.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 25 -
03/08/01 38.37 20.70 17.67 0.00 0.00 <50.0 0.873 <0.500 <{).500 <0500 324 -
06/07/01 38.37 19.47 18.90 0.00 0.00 140° 16 0.67 1.4 38 30 --
09/13/01 38.37 1736 21.01 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
12/13/01 38.37 18.57 19.80 0.00 0.00 <50 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.3 15 --
03/08/02 38.37 20.59 17.78 0.00 .00 82 54 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 68 -
06/19/02 3837 19.97 18.40 0.00 0.00 74 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 77 --
09/11/02 38.37 18.20 20.17 0.00 0.00 110 4.7 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 76 -
12/11/02 38.37 16.62 21.75 0.00 0.00 79 1.5 <0.50 <01.50 <l.5 96 -
03/11/03 38.37 19.30 19.07 0.00 0.00 <50 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 18 -
06/10/037 38.37 19.29 19.08 0.00 0.00 86 2 ' <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 93 -
09/09/03’ 38.37 17.67 20.70 0.00 0.00 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160 <50
12/09/03 38.37 17.32 21.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.9 <50
03/09/047 38.37 22.12 16.25 0.00¢ 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
C-4
01/12/89 33.45 3.96 20.49 - - - -- - -- - -- -
04/12/89 33.45 6.01 27.44 - - - - -- - - - -
04/28/89 3345 3.96 29.49 -- -- 20,000 6,300 550 230 1,500 - -
08/08/89 33.45 3.90 - 29.55 - - 8,000 7,500 340 88 1,000 - --
12/21/89 33.45 3.43 30.02 - - - - - - - - -
08/27/90 33.48 446 29.02 - - 26,000 10,000 280 410 1,400 _ -- -
11/04/90 3348 3.67 2081 o - - - -- - - - -- -
06/18/91 33.48 6.03 27.45 - -- 34,000 14,000 410 450 1,300 - -
09/19/91 33.48 4.83 28.65 - - 16,000 7,400 90 110 460 - -
12/20/91 3348 4.64 28.84 -- - 24,000 12,000 120 260 740 -- --
03/18/92 33.48 11.05 2443 -- -- 48,600 6,000 1,300 1,300 2,400 - -
07/14/92 33.48 6.59 26.89 -- -- 40,000 14,000 920 550 2,400 - --
10/08/92 3348 5.69 27.79 - - 29,000 13,000 190 110 1,400 - -
01/08/93 - 3348 9.98 23.50 -- -- 25,000 7,000 630 360 1,800 -- --
04/14/93 33.48 12.35 21.13 -- -- 27,000 6,300' 1,000 900 1,400 -- -
9-0076.x1s/#386495 6 As of 03/09/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
QOakland, California

C-4 (cont)

07/16/93 33.48 9.52 23.96 - - 28,000 7,800 1,100 830 2,100 - - -
09/21/93 36.49 10.98 25.51 - - 30,000 9,600 130 390 1,300 - -
01/28/94 36.49 13.18 2331 - - 18,000 7,800 440 260 1,200 - -
03/17/94 36.49 15.14 21.35 - - 32,000 7,800 820 820 1,800 . -
06/16/94 36.49 13.99 22.50 - - 25,000 7,600 710 600 1,800 - --
09/22/94 36.49 12.56 23.93 - - 25,000 7,800 140 600 1,100 - -
12/15/94 36.49 17.47 19.02 - - 38,000 7,600 460 1,200 2,000 - --
03/30/95 36.49 21.63 14.86 - - 41,000 8,700 1,600 1,800 3,000 - -
06/20/95 36.49 19.59 16.90 - - 29,000 6,000 890 960 1,800 - -
09/20/95 36.49 20.29 16.20 - - 12,000 6,900 510 290 1,300 - -
12/06/95 36.49 13.37 23.12 - - 13,000 3,900 42 30 250 <250 -
03/21/96 36.49 22.39 14.10 - - 39,000 4,800 640 1,000 1,800 <1,000 -
06/21/96 36.49 19.54 16.95 - - 26,000 4,400 640 960 1,800 2,000 -
09/06/96 36.49 16.36 20.13 - - 23,000 500 200 230 1,000 3,100 -
12/19/96 36.49 19.57 16.92 - - 23,000 4,900 320 1,100 2,000 <250 -
03/17/97 36.49 19.09 17.40 - - 30,000 5,800 700 1,400 2,200 1,700 -
06/11/97 36,49 18.15 18.34 - - 29,000 4,400 520 790 1,800 2,000 -
09/17/97 36.49 15.03 21.46 - - 17,000 4,300 140 940 1,100 4,600 -
12/11/97 36.49 19.84 16.65 - - 12,000 2,500 130 300 1,000 1,400 -
03/12/98 . 36.49 19.90 16.59 - - 46,000 11,000 1,500 2,300 5,000 3,400 -
06/23/98° 36.49 19.47 17.02 - - . 27,000 1,600 160 180 690 100 -
05/01/98 36.49 15.04 21.45 - - 520 14 2.3 <0.5 48 61 -
12/30/98 36.49 15.07 21.42 - - 122 14.1 1.86 <1.0 3.61 349 -
03/31/99 36.49 21.29 15.20 - — 20,300 4,450 443 1,000 2,130 1,320 -
06/14/99 36.49 14.69 21.80 - - 1,820 183 7.14 36.7 56.5 291 -
06/14/99" 16.49 14.69 21.80 - - - - - - - 280° -
09/30/99 36.49 16.68 19.81 - - 1,030 11.6 2.14 29.2 68.7 91.5 -
12/22/99 36.49 16.22 2027 - - 217 4.45 0.765 2.82 821 70.2 -
03/09/00 36.49 23.13 13.36 - - 8,300 2,600 270 510 1,400 650 -
06/23/00° 36.49 17.09 19.40 0.00 0.00 55t 1.2 <050  <0.50 <0.50 250 -
09/05/00° 36.49 15.06 21.43 0.00 0.00 110* 5.4 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 52 -
12/04/00 36.49 14.71 21.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).50 0.56 <0.50 L 22 -
03/08/01° 36.49 19.87 16.62 0.00 0.00 9,080 2,260 229 395 1,060 718 -

9-0076.x1s/8#386495 7 As of 03/09/04



Table 1 \
~ Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-4 (cont}
06/07/01° 36.49 16.89 i9.60 0.00 0.00 800° 75 4.3 22 33 340 -
09/13/01° 3649 14.78 217 0.00 0.00 <50 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 =
12/13/01° 36.49 18.54 17.95 0.00 0.00 5,800 1,400 43 21 470 540 -
03/08/02 36.49 19.71 16.78 0.00 0.00 7,000 1,300 67 280 390 610 --
06/19/02* 36.49 17.69 18.80 0.00 0.00 3,100 130 6.5 29 55 250 -
09/11/02° 36.49 16.19 20.30 0.00 0.00 820 6.2 1.0 2.2 2.5 26 --
12/11/02° 36.49 14.52 21.97 0.00 0.00 <50 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 9.3 -
03/11/0%° 36.49 18.10 18.39 0.00 0.00 5,500 490 12 100 210 330 --
06/10/03*7 36.49 17.74 18.75 0.00 0.00 3,300 370 15 120 200 200 --
09/09/03> 36.49 15.70 20.79 0.00 0.00 690 g 08 5 5 30 <50
12/09/03™ 36.49 16.1% 20.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57 <30
03/09/04 36.49 23.03 13.46 0.00 0.00 15,000 1,600 73 520 460 230 <250
C-5
08/27/90 35.50 5.67 20.83 - -- <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - --
11/14/90 35.50 4.94 30.56 - -- - - - -- -~ -- -
06/18/91 35.50 6.98 28.52 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- --
09/19/91 35.50 599 29.51 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - --
12/20/91 35.50 5.54 29.96 -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/18/92 35.50 9.58 25.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
07/14/92 35.50 7.50 28.00 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/08/92 35.50 6.35 28.65 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/08/93 35.50 948 26.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
04/14/93 35.50 11.46 24.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/16/93 35.50 10.29 25.21 -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/21/93 38.50 12.14 26.36 -- -- 60 10 8.1 1.9 94 - -
01/28/94 38.50 12.60 25.90 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
03/17/94 38.50 14.00 24.50 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- --
06/16/94 38.50 14.10 24.40 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/22/94 38.50 13.34 25.16 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/15/94 38.50 15.61 22.89 - -- <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
03/30/95 38.50 19.96 18.54 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
9-0076.x1s/#386495 _ 8 As of 03/09/04
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
' Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, California

C-5 (cont)

06/20/95 38.50 18.37 20.13 - - <50 <0.5 <A.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/20/95 38.50 14.16 24.34 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/06/95 38.50 14.40 24,10 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 .3 <0.5 <25 -
03/21/96 38.50 20.10 18.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <23 -
06/21/96 38.50 1823 20.27 - - <50 <0.5 <A.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.7 -
06/06/96 38.50 16.60 21.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f1.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/19/96 38.50 17.35 21.15 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 -
03/17/97 38.50 18.66 19.84 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/11/97 38.50 16.90 21.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/17/97 38.50 10.67 27.83 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/11/97 38.50 17.50 21.00 - - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 38.50 22.08 16.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
06/23/98 38.50 21.52 16,98 - - - - - - - - -
09/01/98 38.50 18.08 20,42 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/98 38.50 17.71 20.79 - - - - - - - - -
03/31/99 38.50 21.45 17.05 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 -
06/14/99 38.50 21.02 17.48 - - - - - - - - -
09/30/99 38.50 19.77 18.73 - - - - - . - - -
12/22/99 38.50 16.32 22.1% - - - - - - - - -
03/09/00 38.50 21.52 16.98 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.87 35 -
06/23/00 38.50 18.85 19.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/05/00 18.50 18.03 20.47 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/04/00 38.50 17.04 21.46 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/08/01 38.50 20.97 17.53 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 5.15 -
06/07/01 38.50 19.00 19.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/13/01 38.50 17.07 21.43 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/13/01 38.50 18.66 19.84 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/08/02 38.50 20.32 18.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 35 -
06/19/02 38.30 19.62 18.88 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
09/11/02 38.50 17.94 20.56 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/11/02 38.50 16.68 21.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/11/03 38.50 19.54 18.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 32 -
06/10/03 38.50 19.63 18.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0076.xIs/#386495 9 As of 03/05/04
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Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-5 (cont)

09/05/03 38.50 17.82 20.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
12/09/03 38.50 18.25 20.25 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- -
03/09/04 38.50 21.82 16.68 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5 1 <50
C-6

08/27/90 3240 -11.71 4411 -- -- 7,200 2,100 6.0 41 300 -- -
11714/90 3240 -11.63 44,03 - - -- - - - . -
06/18/91 32.40 -11.09 43.49 - -- 4,400 2,500 18 160 77 -- -
09/19/91 32.40 -1.92 34.32 - - 3,100 1,600 83 73 8.0 - -
12/20/91 32.40 -8.95 41.35 - - 4,400 1,300 32 74 10 -- -
03/18/92 32.40 -8.29 40.69 -- -- 9,800 3,200 34 250 500 -- -
07/14/92 32.40 -6.49 38.89 -- - 6,500 2,200 100 96 240 - -
10/08/92 32.40 -6.27 38.67 -- - 1,800 1,000 3.1 15 41 - --
01/08/93 32.40 541 37.81 -- ' - 5;200 1,600 6.8 63 120} - --
04/14/93 32.40 -2.30 34.70 - - 11,000 1,800 13 110 200 -- -
07/16/93 32.40 -1.47 33.87 -- -- 4,800 820 10 41 57 - -
09/21/93 35.40 142 3398 -- - 4,100 1,200 <50 75 130 -- -
01/28/94 3540 1.54 33.86 - - 3,100 930 14 40 34 -- -
03/17/94 35.40 3.09 3231 -- -- 5,100 950 18 61 ' 83 - --
06/16/94 3540 3.90 31.50 - -- 3,800 970 6.4 52 62 - -
09/22/94 3540 4.18 3122 -- - 4,100 980 7.8 43 48 -- -
12/15/94 35.40 4.00 31.40 - - 5,000 1,400 <20 73 61 - --
03/30/95 35.40 9.02 26.38% -- -- 5,500 1,700 <13 120 a7 - -
06/20/95 3540 10.39 25.01 -- - 1,700 470 <1 29 16 - -
09/20/95 35.40 11.35 24.05 - - 3,500 770 <5.0 45 17 - --
12/06/95 3540 7.28 28.12 -- -- 3,100 710 <10 41 20 <50 -
03/21/96 3540 12.28 23.12 - - 1,400 330 <25 . 15 8.1 19 --
06/21/96 3540 11.90 23.50 -- - 2,200 560 <5.0 12 <5.0 77 -
09/06/96 35.40 10.57 24.83 -- - 2,800 720 <10 13 <10 160 -
12/19/96 - 3540 10.90 24.50 -- -- 830 320 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 14 -
03/17/97 3540 12.81 22.59 - -- - 2,200 500 <10 25 <10 <50 -
06/11/97 35.40 11.64 23.76 -- -- 3,000 570 <5.0 29 10 20 -

9-0076.x1s#386495 -1 As of 03/09/64




ot

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-6 {cont)
09/17/97
12/11/97
03/12/98
06/23/98°
09/01/98
12/30/98
03/31/99
06/14/99
06/14/99'
09/30/99
12/22/99
03/09/00
06/23/00°
09/05/00°
12/04/00
03/08/01°
06/07/01°
09/13/01°
1213/01°
03/08/02°
06/19/02°
oW1 102}
12/11/02°
03/11/03°
06/10/03"
09/09/03
12/09/03"°
03/09/04

c-7
08/27/90
11/14/90

35.40
35.40
3540
3540
35.40
35.40
35.40
35.40
35.40
3540
35.40
35.40
35.40
35.40
35.40
35.40
3540
3540
3540
35.40
35.40
35.40
3540
35.40
35.40
3540
35.40
3540

32.17
3217

9-0076.x1s/#386495

10.66 24.74 - -
10.75 24.65 - -
.28 2712 - -
7.48. 27.92 . -
3.80 31.60 - -
3.58 31.82 - -
9.34 26.06 - -
5.72 29.68 - -
5.72 29.68 - -
12.34 23.06 - -
12.85 21.55 - -
15.37 20,03 -- -
13.25 22.15 0.00 0.00
8.35 27.05 0.00 0.00
10.25 25.15 0.00 0.00
11.56 23.84 0.00 0.00
9.67 25.73 0.00 0.00
11.60 23.80 0.00 0.00
10.21 25.19 0.00 0.00
1432 21.08 0.00 0,00
10.78 24.62 0.00 0.00
6.40 29.00 0.00 0.00
11.22 24.18 0.00 0.00
7.70 27.70 0.00 0.00
13.80 21.60 0.00 0.00

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

" 951 25.89 0.00 0.00
15.89 19.5% 0.00 0.00
-12.06 44.23 - -
-11.94 44.11 - -

1,400
1,600
930
220
1,800
1,600
741
434

481
1,310
470
1,700°
740*
as0*
1,550
360
950
2,000
600
370
490
430
410
460

1,700
6,800

11

330
230
300
35
370
244
02.2
110

92.7
158
120
210
99
31
228
21
180
170

33
11
16
17
8.8
10

69
280

26

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<0.5
2.8
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
2.16
0.74
<5.0
0.60
0.71
393
1.8
<5.0
0.86
0.91
<0.50
0.50
<0.50
0.88
<0.5

<0.5

0.8

<5.0
7.3
15
2.5
19
8.53
6.60
5.76

3.69
55
5.0

<5.0
51

<0.50

19.9
24
5.9
6.4
1.8

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<15

10

4.0

<5.¢
6.4
12
1.1

<1.0
<[.0
1.46

<1.0
1.41
25
58
22
<(.50
325
3.8
<5.0
4.1

<l.5

<l.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5
<0.5

0.6

6.0

7%
46
49

<2.5
44

54.9

27.9
13

6.96°

32.9
113
16
64
20
54

46,2
100
170
77
99
88
120
100
120
100

83
96

As of 03/39/04




Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-7 (cont}

06/18/91 32.17 -9.88 42,05 -- - 23,000 5,700 420 1,000 2,800 - -
09/19/91 32,17 9.55 41.72 - - 26,000 4,500 330 970 2,400 - --
12/20/91 32.17 -9.50 41.67 - - 33,000 5,500 270 1,000 2,100 - -
03/18/92 32.17 9.03 41.20 - -- 27,000 5,800 410 1,300 3,300 - -
07/14/92 32.17 -7.60 39.77 - — 46,000 12,000 720 1,700 4,600 - -
10/08/92 32.17 -6.97 39.14 - - 22,000 6,800 370 1,300 3,200 - -
01/08/93 32.17 -6.33 38.50 - - 36,000 7,600 540 1,700 4,200 - -
D4/14/93 32.17 -3.76 35.93 - - 23,000 3,100 450 670 1,900 .- -
07/16/93 32.17 321 35.38 - - 19,000 3,200 330 550 1,500 - -
09/21/93 35.19 0.27 35.46 - - 17,000 2,700 160 410 760 - -
01/28/94 35.19 -0.26 35.45 - . 14,000 1,800 210 390 1,000 - -
03/17/94 35.19 1.95 33.24 - - 17,000 1,600 210 410 1,200 - -
06/16/94 35.19 2.12 33.07 - - 12,000 1,600 180 410 1,200 . -
09/22/94 35.19 '2.45 32.74 - - 10,000 1,700 110 320 580 - -
12/15/94 35.19 327 31.92 - - 10,000 1,200 120 280 710 - -
03/30/95 35.19 7.59 27.60 - - 4,600 460 73 169 460 - -
06/20/95 35.19 7.32 27.87 - - 26,000 4,400 450 900 2,400 - -
09/20/95 35.19 7.11 28.08 - - 9,400 610 81 250 800 - -
12/06/95 35.19 457 30.62 - - 1,200 110 12 25 71 34 -
03/21/96 35.19 7.34 27.85 - - 17,000 1,300 160 410 1,300 <100 -
09/06/96 35.19 6.84 28.35 - - 15,000 3,400 <50 460 850 <250 -
12/19/96 35.19 6.08 29.11 . - 530 9 0.5 0.85 14 <2.5 -
03/17/97 35.19 8.05 27.14 - - 4,600 310 46 110 310 98 -
06/11/97 35.19 7.14 28.05 - - 420 15 0.5 33 5.1 <25 -
0%/17/97 35.19 6.19 29.00 - - 1,400 120 11 31 84 54 -
12/11/97 35.19 5.93 20.26 - - 210 10 <0.5 0.97 1.6 <25 -
03/12/98 35.19 10.27 2492 - - 68 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/23/98 35.19 9.89 25.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/01/98 35.19 897 26.27 - - 570 24 1.4 8.4 22 24 -
12/30/98 35.19 8.67 26.52 - - <50 4.85 1.26 <0.5 1.29 167 -
03/31/99 35.19 10.43 24.76 - - 53.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 35.19 9.75 25.44 - - 109 443 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/14/99" 35.19 9,75 25.44 - - - - - - <247 -

9-0076.x1s/#386495 12

As of 03/09/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
(Oakland, California

ph

C-7 (cont)
09/30/99 35.19 832 26.87 -- -- 2,400 282 26.3 120 236 126 --
12/22/99 35.19 7.42 27.77 -- -- 3,840 162 18.1 447 85.3 141 --
03/09/00 35.19 0.62 25.57 -- -- 13,000 2,700 110 700 1,500 <130 -
06/23/00 35.19 0.53 25.66 0.00 0.00 190* 34 <0.50 <(0.50 1.6 7.3 --
09/05/00 35.19 8.44 26.75 0.00 0.00 4.200" 330 26 120 200 190 --
12/04/00 35.19 8.03 27.16 0.00 0.00 2,600* 550 <5.0 73 62 <25 -
03/08/01 35.19 9.76 2543 0.00 0.00 1,180 39,2 2.41 13.5 30.8 10.3 -
06/07/01 3519 9.80 25.39 0.00 0.00 - 2,600° 440 14 110 130 56 -
09/13/01 35.19 g.58 26.61 0.00 0.00 23,000% 670 <100 150 210 <500 --
12/13/01 35.19 8.50 26.69 0.00 0.00 2,400 160 5.8 42 54 <10 -
03/08/02 35.19 10.39 24.80 0.00 0.00 3,900 380 21 110 i60 <20 -
06/19/02 35.19 7.78 27.41 0.00 0.00 3,600 440 8.5 87 73 <10 -
09/11/02 3519 9.4% 25.78 0.00 0.00 11,000 1,800 18 360 380 ' <10 -
12111/02 35.19 4.44 30.75 0.00 0.00 6,000 1,100 93 190 190 <10 --
03/11/03 35.19 8.29 26.90 0.00 0.00 4,900 940 13 150 160 <25 --
06/10/037 35.19 428 3091 0.00 0.00 3,100 500 7 ' 83 77 4 --
09/09/03 3519 3.38 31.81 0.00 0.00 3,900 310 9 110 130 5 <50
12/09/03’ 35.19 6.74 28.45 0.00 0.00 170 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 <50
03/09/04" 35.19 10.73 24.46 0.06 0.00 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50
C-8
11/14/90 30.68 -12.61 4329 - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - . --
06/18/91 30.68 -11.94 42.62 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - --
09/19/91 30.68 -11.04 41.72 - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
12/20/91 30.68 -10.30 40.98 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/18/92 30.68 -9.34 40.02 -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/14/92 30.68 -8.34 39.02 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
10/08/92 30.68 -8.00 38.68 -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 1.1 -- -
01/08/93 30.68 -7.39 38.07 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
04/14/93 30.68 -5.31 35.99 -- - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/16/93 30.68 -4.64 3532 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <{().5 -- --
09/21/93 34.68 -0.62 35.30 - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.8 -- --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oalkland, California

C-8 {cont) _

01/28/94 3468 -0.93 35.61 - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 -- -
03/17/94 34.68 0.31 34.37 - - <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/16/94 34.68 1.32 3336 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/22/94 34.68 1.86 32.82 -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
12/15/94 34.68 232 3236 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - --
03/30/95 34.68 5.44 29.24 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/20/95 34.68 6.34 28.34 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/20/95 34.68 5.20 29.48 -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/06/95 34.68 3.76 30.92 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/21/96 34.68 6.03 28.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/21/96 34.68 6.78 27.90 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
09/06/96 3468 5.98 28.70 -- - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/19/96 34.68 498 29.70 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/17/97 34.68 6.92 27.76 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -~
06/11/97 34.68 5.87 28.81 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <235 -
0%/17/97 34.68 5.32 29.36 -- -- SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - --
12/11/97 34.68 4.88 29.80 - - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 34.68 8.95 2573 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 2.6 --
06/23/98 34.68 8.38 26.30 -- . - - . - - - -
09/01/98 34.68 8.17 26.51 - - - - - -- - -- -
12/30/98 34.68 7.79 26.89 - - - - .- - - - -
03/31/99 34.68 8.32 - 26.36 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11.8 -
06/14/99 34.68 8.65 26.03 - - - - - - — - —
09/30/99 34.68 7.40 27.28 - - - - - - - .- .
12/22/99 34.68 6.48 28.20 - - - - -- - - - -
03/09/00 34.68 8.35 26.33 - ' -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 <25 -
06/23/00 3468 849 26.19 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/05/00 34.68 7.71 26.97 0.00 0.00 - - - — - - -
12/04/00 3468 7.26 27.42 0.00 0.00 -- - - - - - -
03/08/01 34.68 8.58 26.10 0.00 (.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 --
06/07/01 34.68 3.89 25.79 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY .- - - - -
09/13/01 34.68 7.87 26.81 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/13/01 34.68 7.52 27.16 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
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Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oazakland, Califorma

C-8 (cont}
03/08/02 34.68 9.38 25.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/19/02 34.68 9.75 24.93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
09/11/02 34.68 8.76 2592 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANMUALLY - - - - -
12/11/02 34.68 7.37 27.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- -- --
03/11/03 34.68 3.89 25.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
06/10/03 34.68 9.40 2528 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -~ -
09/09/03 34.68 8.57 26.11 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - = - -
12/09/03 34.68 6.17 28.51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
03/09/04° 34.68 10.70 23.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
c-9
08/13/96 T - 2827 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
09/06/96 - - 28.47 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <2.5 --
12/19/96 30.68 1.39 29.29 - - <30 <{(.5 <(.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
03/17/97 30.68 in 27.57 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/11/97 30.68 2.41 2827 - -- <50 <{.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/17/97 30.68 2.05 28.63 -- -- SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
12/11/97 30.68 1.25 29.43 -- - - -- - - - -- -
03/12/98 30.68 5.06 25.62 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 D5 <0.5 <25 --
06/23/98 30.68 4,53 26.15 - - - - - - - - -
09/01/98 30.68 430 26.38 -- - - - - . - — -
12/30/98 30.68 3.93 26.75 - - -- - - . - - _ -
03/31/99 30,68 5.35 25.33 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(.5 12.5 -
06/14/99 30.68 4,16 26.52 - . - - - - - - - -
09/30/99 30.68 3.89 26.79 - - - - - - - - —
12/22/99 30.68 2.99 27.69 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/00 30.68 4.64 26.04 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.75 <2.5 -
06/23/00 30.68 4.83 25.85 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/05/00 30.68 3.99 26.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - — - -
12/04/00 30.68 3.6l 27.07 0.00 0.00 - - - - -- - -
03/08/01 30.68 4,93 23.75 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(,500 <(.500 <2.50 --
06/07/01 30.68 5.18 25.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - --
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-9 (cont)
09/13/01 30.68 4.13 26.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- - -
12/13/01 30.68 3.91 26.77 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - -
03/08/02 30.68 5.68 25.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 --
06/19/02 30.68 6.01 24.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -= - --
09/11/02 30.68 4.98 25.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/11/02 30.68 3.61 27.07 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- --
03/11/03 30.68 6.20 24,48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/10/03 30.68 5.68 25.00 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- -- --
09/09/03 30.68 4.88 25.80 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -- --
12/09/03 30.68 2.46 28.22 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- -- - --
03/09/04’ 30.68 6.82 23.86 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <.5 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <50
C-10
09/09/03" - - 17.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 14 <50
12/09/037 - - 14.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50
03/09/04" 38.37 28.67 9.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 . 15 <50
TRIP BLANK : :
04/28/89 - -- -- - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - --
08/08/89 -- - - -- - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/27/90 - -- - -- -- <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -- : --
11/14/90 - - - - - <50 <3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/18/91 -- - - .- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q).5 <0.5 -- -
05/19/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- : --
12/20/91 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/18/92 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 - -
07/14/92 - - -- - — <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 -- --
10/08/92 - - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/08/93 - - . - - <50 <{0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 -- -
04/14/93 -- - - -- - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
07/16/93 -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
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Table 1 _ . ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/21/93 - - - ~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - -
01/28/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/17/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
06/16/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/22/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 w -
12/15/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/20/95 — — - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/20/95 -- - -- - - <50 <()5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/06/95 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
03/21/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
06/21/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .
09/06/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
12/19/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/17/97 - - - - S <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 -
06/11/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/17/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/11/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
03/12/98 — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/23/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5 -
09/01/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 —
12/30/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
03/31/99 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
12/22/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
06/23/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
09/05/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <235 -
12/04/00 - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
03/08/01 - - - —~ - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
06/07/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
09/13/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
QA

12/13/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
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Table 1 . s

_ Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
42635 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

QA (cont)

03/08/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
06/19/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/11/02 - - - -- - <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <23 -
12/11/02 - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/11/03 - — - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 —
06/10/03° - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
09/09/03 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/09/03 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 -

— — — — — —______.__
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepafed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

{ft.} = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
{msl} = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water : X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTBE = Methy] tertiary buty] ether

$PH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons (ppb) = Parts per billion

*  TOC elevation for C-10 was surveyed on September 26, 2003, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a City of Oakland No. 1589,
a cut square in the sidewalk at the mid-return at the west corner of High Street and Foothill Blvd., (Benchmark Elevation = 38.54 feet, NGVD 29).

Confirmation run.

Sample were analyzed past hold-time, the results should be considered as estimated.

ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time. ]
Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
7 BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Welt develpoment performed.

ORC removed from well.
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Table 2 . .
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oalkland, California

c-1
09/17/97 1.4 8.8 161 104 2.0 1.1 <1.0 12
03/12/98 1.7 3.6 171 171 550 3.0 <1.0 6.6
03/31/99 6.5 1.8 99 89 382 2520' 0.418 8.23
12/22/99 0.95 2.0 -95 -128 568 0.19 - <01 11
03/09/00 1.3 24 -47 -38 520 0.84 0.54 15
09/05/00 1.74 2.66 105 59 520 0.41 1.6 10
C-2
09/17/97 1.3 - 150 - 560 4.7 <1.0 <1.0
03/12/98 1.1 1.1 176 174 420 3.5 <1.0 <1.0
03/31/99 1.5 1.6 151 157 456 2100' 0.118 19.7
12/22/9% 0.6 0.65 -90 -84 782 1.0 534 5.38
03/09/00 1.0 1.6 -68 -70 450 0.31 <(.1 0.39
09/05/00 1.31 1.85 65 44 690 0.34 <1.0 <1.0
C-3
09/17/97 2.1 0.8 59 67 340 0.012 100 33
03/12/98 238 2.5 165 163 260 0.14 88 32
03/31/99 4.1 33 101 89 256 <500' i8.4 72
12/22/99 0.98 1.48 69 107 402 0.013 67.7 37.6
03/09/00 33 1.6 110 97 390 0.12 60 38
09/05/00 3.79 2.53 202 203 430 0.011 52 40
C-4
09/17/97 0.6 0.2 102 107 540 5.9 <i.0 <1.0
03/12/98 1.5 2.6 173 175 550 1.3 <1.0 2.7
03/31/99 1.8 22 170 176 492 1,5601 0.191 <1.0
12/22/99 6.8 5.68 -25 14 739 . 0.87 1.85 39.6
03/09/00 1.1 1.9 -13 -39 530 <0.01 <01 4.5
09/05/00 222 2,02 105 138 530 <0.010 <1.0 29
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Table 2 .
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-5

(03/12/08 1.7 19 70 169 210 0.074 69 74
03/31/99 12.8 6.7 92 - 97 254 <500 16.7 69.7
03/09/60 28 3.6 120 118 230 0.39 60 74
C-6 .

09/17/97 1.5 1.2 -57 -48 620 1.1 <1.0 18
03/12/98 14.1 11.3 173 174 200 0.11 i4 14
03/31/99 9.8 g4 162 168 534 <500 0.849 453
12/22/99 1.02 1.22 -65 -60 614 0.36 0.421 32
03/09/00 54 1.6 -113 -35 540 0.26 0.14 24
09/05/00 1.90 2.73 45 33 550 0.18 <1.0 a8
C-7

09/17/97 0.6 0.4 126 115 600 ' 4.8 <1.0 18
03/12/98 2.2 21 167 167 460 0.16 <1.0 29
03/31/99 2.0 1.8 137 135 486 <500 <0.1 294
12/22/99 1.8 1.5 20 -60 400 1.6 0434 16.9
03/09/00 0.7 2.5 10 -13 610 2.1 <0.1 55
09/05/00 1.77 1.46 133 46 590 1.8 <1.0 12
C-8

03/12/98 1.0 ' 1.1 171 169 110 0.16 7.4 8.2
03/31/99 1.8 1.5 149 132 264 <500 17 71
(3/09/00 2.7 33 141 160 270 0.24 29 35
CcH .

03/12/98 25 25 172 168 230 0.048 59 58
03/31/99 2.1 2.3 154 142 236 <500} 18 72.7
03/09/00 2.5 37 108 138 190 0.79 100 73
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Table 2 .
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076 '
4265 Foothill Boulevard
QOakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to Septernber 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) = Miiligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

{ppm) = Parts per million

--= Not Measured

! Analyzed in part per billion (ppb).
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface

_.._probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

"In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accorhpanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N California\forms\chevron-SOP.03-15-04



; GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: - g <f {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: Des
Well ID C- | Date Monitored: 3 -4 -2 of Well Condition: & l <_
Well Diameter 2 1 Z3 Y in.
Volume a4=002 17=004  2°=017  3=038
Total Depth 38,07 ® Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 7.£2 ft
%0027 WE_& «3)2 = /1.5 x3(case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i (gal_
\ . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Baller 7 Depth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: ——————| Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:__ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 10!
Start Time (purge). 1% Weather Conditions: C/’M,f '
Sample Time/Date: ) é}@ 1 3.9-¢4  Water Color: CAleces Odor: _ & s
Purging Flow Rate: 2 ﬁ@pm. Sediment Descriptian:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity 1( c"r‘gl'.~=,mmarz—:tuna B.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) T (CEY (mgL) S (mV)
[ 147 1 7-47 855 20
TR 7K (51 o4 ore
RS ~{ _bev oV -3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 1 é X voa via\[ YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015VYBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANCL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. o

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 3 -9- 0 (inclusive)

City: QOakland, CA Sampler: Soc ‘
Well 1D c-2 Date Monitored:  3-9-94 _ Well Condition: __ & - {c_ ‘
Well Diameter 2 1 {3 in

Total Depth 36. S8 ::ggnre(w) 3[4.200 5%2 51"12106024 62:: (1]':13; 131:"=-°'53§o

Depth to Water /f §1 ft

2 fl é E ig i 4 Z %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 26? gal,

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ¢ Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; {2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; ftJ
Stainless Steel Bailer ‘ Pressure Bailer Depth to Walter;
Stack Pump | Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,___—#&A— _ ft
Suction Pump v " Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer:_______ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Produtt Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1439 Weather Conditions: __ ¢~ lo v -
Sample Time/Date: __{Sed [ 3-9-2f Water Color: Cleac Odor: ye g
Purging Flow Rate: gﬁ/ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity ?d( Temperature - D.C. . ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (1 mhosfem) (CiEy (mglL) o mv)
[44% 4 G4b el I
|
msua 1 g o Y6 2.6 1LO
{452 2 6V _ 0.6 /-5
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
L 6 xvoa vial’ YE HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL{8§260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:;




._ GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2_ Qo (inclusive)
City: | Oakland, CA Sampler: Toc

Well ID ¢ " Date Monitored: 3 ~9-o¢ Well Condition: € - 1<

Well Diameter _m—';

Total Depth q.572 f# :ao::‘:g:e(VF) 3?';:0%()62 51"—:10.6%4 o 13‘2"::06?20

Depth to Water 16 3/ fi.
‘ 2‘3,7,7 xwr_0O. 32 = 5? . gi %3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 2 gal

, i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __dﬁ__ﬂ
Suction Pump 7‘—_ Other: —————] visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skirnmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge) ,{ (9:4 37 Weather Conditions: [aP ’.&u pd
Sample Time/Date: (1" 1%, 994 Water Color: Moy Odor: __ yga
Purging Fiow Rate: ‘2,-)_/gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
v}
Time Volume " Conductivity B Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P (v mhnsrom)‘f( (ol (mgiL) : {mv)
e 0 %0 1.94 721
1le] 7 .1y [ ~ .5
R 1.1 227 L %] — /.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- 1, 6 X voa vialt YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOQL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING iy
~ FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: - g—oef {(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA : Sampler: So o

Well ID c- 4 Date Monitored:  5- G-o< Well Condition: @ |, [o_

Well Diameter 2 /(3 in o 3 0'33

Volum 4= 0, "= 0. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth 29-49 i Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6% 150  12'= 5.80

Depth to Water 12.40 f

7 & Dl xXF o i § = ‘7 e &’ ? x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: § 2 gal.

g Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ¢ Sampling Equipment: Time Baiied: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer | Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer " Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ (-7 &
Suction Pump - Other: Visual ConfirmatioryDescription:
Grundfos —_— i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: - Amt Remaved from Skimmer; gal
AmtRemovedfromWell____ _ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ) 'L}D Weather Conditions: - {«&e«y- .
Sample Time/Date: | 257 1 3.9 -4 4 water Color: o lee .~ Odor — Samate
Purging Flow Rate: 2:5 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity fd‘ﬁg Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosicm) F'/ {C/E} {mgiL) o {mv)
12349 lo _(;g@ 220 ! B
10,44, 20 £-17 24 Nlo
(LA44 ) LK 204 9.7
— W
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- L{ 6 X voa vial YHS HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
- |ETHANOL{8260}
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: %_G_0 (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: G Py
Well ID _C- 9/ Date Monitored: 2. G . od ‘Well Condition: 40 . b=
Well Diameter I 3 in
Total @f Volurme a4"= 002 1°=004  2=017 =038
otal Depth 4.3 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6'=150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1A g ft.
' 721. 4 xVF 0. t7 = 4 'é 7 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: j 4 gal.
. Time Started:, (2400 hrs)
Purgs Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water?
Stack Pump Discrete Balter Hydrocarbon Thickness S .- S
Suction Pump "—7_ Other: ————————1 visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos P — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Siart Time {purge}: /0 Weather Conditions: o "ig ar
Sample Time/Date: p 940 1 3-9. @ Water Color: Clec s QOdor: AL
Purging Flow Rate: ; /, gpm. Sedirnent Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volumne: gal.
Time Valume " Conductivity %(ﬂ Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm} (CHEY (mg/L) S {mY)
LX %R 4 (: 4¢ __32.04 £9.5
AN A 9 -4 2.6 e
A 1
2429 14 ﬁ.gz/ ) 2¢.L
—___—_.—————_._-_"'_'_'—-—_
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- { é xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ [TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOQL(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
~ FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 3 Q-0 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: So e
well ID -6 Date Monitored:  3- G2 € Well Condition: ___ D -] <,
Well Diameter (2 / in. 3
Volume 34"=002 =004  2=017  3=0.38
Total Depth S'}‘ -2 fl. Factor {VF} 4= 0866 5=1.02 €= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water ]9 < fu
L 4.2 4 aF O f'z = ( 5‘7'/;(3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __L)_ gal.
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___Te? ft
Suction Pump . " Other: —— || Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred fo:
Start Time (purge): : D Weather Conditions: G ’Q el
Sample Time/Date: [ 2, 34}0 % -9 4 Water Color. ¢ leex Odor: S
Purging Flow Rate: s ’/gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity / Jﬂq‘remp ture D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (wmhos/em) (© {mglL) (mv)
1 7 to A 63 1.9% ¢4.4
L% 2 f P W R 7| aq <
1424 Tl Loy __).4% 492
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES ‘
C- ¢ & xvoavisll  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANQL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: B Yo (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o <

Well ID c-7 oate Monitored: . G204 Well Condition: __ & . .

Well Diameter (2// 3 _in. -

Total Depth o9 \Flglc‘::;e(w) 31;.:(;].6052 51".:1?1';); o veo 13';0::0

Depth to Water 24 4(, ft
. . -
26 ds’  xF_@. - 4 8D x4 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _L-’-_«L’_ gal.

. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ;‘é Disposable Bailer v Depth to Praduct: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i ft
Suction Pump Z Other: - ) visual Confirmation/Descripiion:
Grundfos ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): f % Waeather Conditions: C lea ”
Sample Time/Date: J 2| 20 | 3-F.od  Water Color: 2 leas Odor: :
Purging Flow Rate: L /i gpm. Sediment Description: j
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity l/ U “Temperature D.Q. ORF
{2400 hr.) (galy P (umhosicm) 75 (CE} (mgiL) : {mV)
-4 7-i9_ _ 448 L4
Le 2 /D 144 44 L4
_j_l}_/_()_ L 4 1-22 4a.0% 0.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- / G *vee dall  YES HCL T NCASTER | TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




cj/" GETTLER

-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9:0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 3_9. p (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: I €
Well ID _C- @ Date Monitored: "% — ‘7]-—0‘{ Well Condition: & . L
Well Diameter { 3 in
Total Denth 7’2/ Volume 4= 002 1"=004  2=017 3'=038
o Lep S6> 92 ft. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 2% &K T
T ~
703V xF_©- T -y .4 ﬁ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _Z_Z_ gal.
Purae Eau _ ' ] _ Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: : Sampling Equipment: \/ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer | Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer I Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ki |
Stack Pump ! Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thlckness:__ﬁ__ﬂ
Suction Pump _"_‘_: ! Other: —— | Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundfos — ; Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Otner. | Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
' Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Ti : - itions: ’
art Tune (purge): 81s Weather Conditions: C (ee
Sample Time/Date: #7255 /| 3.9, 0 Water Color: [ I it Odor: __ ceng
Purging Flow Rate: e j/gEm_ Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity }C){" Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P {mhoslcm) (CIRY {mgh.) {mv)
07 34 3 Ak, .47 To.%
0140 if 2.3b S 22/
743 11 2. _49.2F 2). &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- g b xvoaviall  YES HGL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




; GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. " Event Date: 2 g (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S

Well ID C-9 Date Monitored: _3.9-94 well Conditon:  (iHhg,. Coverbrske
Well Diameter  (2)/ 3 in.

Total Depth 4520 t Voume WO T aetse 1z 5a0

Depth to Water 23.84L i .
’ ' 24.2 4 wF 8. '_{ = 3 ‘ } x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __/L__gal.

. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment. Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (2400 brs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer il Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: B ft
Suction Pump / Other: . visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Of E Weather Conditions: { {ML/
Sample Time/Date: & §2-/% -0  Water Color: C leens” Odor: ___ens
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity, IITD-J Temperalure D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P . (umhasicm tv'3] {mglL) (V)
0325 4 77 545 2/
] v =
of 19 7 7”‘? $.c¥ 273

R e el /) 723 Lio 2t/

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- G’ (G xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)

ETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS: Sgg: Gt [es.uﬁ lm“rJ—ur; pljf ;ro’cé»m Saved

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2,_q.- 0 f (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampier: pY. Y2
Well 1D Cc-{o ‘Date Monitored: 3 _9 -4 Well Condition: €. fc_.
Well Diameter ( Z; I 3 in
Volume 34"= Q.02 17= Q.04 =017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 0.6 Factor (VF) a=066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 970 1 |
2& -‘4é *VF t:? - lq = ; . 487 3 (case voume) = Estimated Furge Volume: _Q___ gal. .

. : Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer | Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer | Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump ; Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,____ 72— ft
Suction Pump Z i Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Preduct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): Lo O Weather Conditions: C /e.ﬁf

Sample Time/Date: / & 2& [ 5.9-@4  Water Color:

clead”

Odor: __ ¢nms

Purging Flow Rate: gem.  Slediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voiume H Conductivity _ f ﬁ%mperalure D.0. ORP
{2400 hr,) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) £ <y (mglt) (mv)
[do8 .50 759 7.07 YA/ AA
AR 1 2.5 (o, A5 wiN
L
[oi4 10 2.¢h _G.oe2 722
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- {0 6 X voa vial[ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| " ForLsn rlu use oﬂ'Y
< LancasterLaboratones Acct #: IOQCM Sample # L[§gfb()l E scre: 3% 7995~
‘ 52 03D G'—J -0 Analyses Requested '
. : reservation ss Presservative Codes
Faclity #.__ S5#9-0076 _G-R#386495 Global ID#T0600100339 Matrix T T H = Het T = Thiosulfate
e N = HNG: B =NaOH
Site Address:$265 FOOTHILL BLVD., OAKLAND, GA § 8= H,S 6*‘ 0 = Other
Chevion PM:KS Lead Consultant CAMBRIA__ ool 1211 ~ T vaie reporing noeded
- G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suile J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 Zul (20| |3 ® K Must meet lowest detaction fmits
Consultant/Office: | 38 |2 8 3 o possibla for 8260 compounds
Consultant Pri. Mar..Deanna L. Harding - (deannn@gnnc com) o Z 5 % 8
su ¢ 0L 2 p =1 P . g \, 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #: 9_2§§5J;’i_5j5_____ Fax# 925-551-7899 . ; g & |2 % g \“__ ] Confirm highost it by 8260
Sampler: 'ZST)E A"S‘EM o) el Hleleig g N [ Gonfirm el hits by 8260
Service Order # |:| Non SAR: g_ « < 1= % 212 |= E & g [ORun ___ oxy s on highest hit
- Date | Tmme B g g 8 E % ﬁ ; 2 § | % W [JRun___ oxy s on all hits
Sample |dendfication é A Sollected 1 Collected ..C.D/ %/ > ; 3’ v = Comments / Remn}ks
c-1 3.9-04| (2l0 el f . :/, :
C-2 P ¢ S'GO/ - 61 v e
- [12Y R A >
C-4 1257 ¢ v i
c-$ 0949 Vil e ~
C-6 ’[ 340 i ? v j
-1 4‘Ld; _;1‘ v :
e-% _05% 1l lelvlv :*/’
C_d , 2 % A 1e :; Z
C-lo N lolt ARSI v
' ' Ref} Date Tirn§ Recetved by: Date | Time
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circie) i~ 4. 04 A4 ) m} 18T D
C STD, TAT) 72 hour 48 hour Relinguished by: ¢ Date Time -. / Time
24 hour 4 day  Sday | ‘ 3_30: //VV-OI,‘?‘ -3 1.330
. D Time Date . | Time
00 Sy - s, o130 DLﬁM pHLY 2 fui)
—Fu " : P T .
Type Vi (Raw Data)  []Coelt Deliverable not nesded E:l;lqulshed l::y a:onmmerclal @the:: , Receivsd % | M % ﬁ}t]o ))L ﬂmaj
WIP (RWQCB) ‘ > [
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt _: 3.~ c* Custody Seals Inlac’t? ( Yes) No

Lancaster Laboraﬁories. Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 (717) 656-2300 - '
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancastar Laboratorias. The pink copy should be relained by the cllent,

3460 Rev. 7/30/01



Pl

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiznd Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17505-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaskerlabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for: I R P
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583 -
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories - =

24725 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submmé.l is 887995, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, March 11,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Descriptign - Lancagter 1.abs Number
QA-T-040309 NA Water 4233010
C-1-W-040309 Grab  Water : 4233011
C-2-W-040309 Grab  Water 4233012
C-3-W-040309 Grab  Water : - 4233013
C-4-W-040309 Grab - Water 4233014
C-5-W-040309 Grab :ﬁ’ater 4233015
C-6-W-040309 Grab Vater 4233016
C-7-W-040309 Grab  Water : 4233017
C-8-W-040309 Grab  Water 4233018
C-3-W-040309 Grab  Water 4233019
C-10-W-040309 Grab  Water 4233020

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




Lancaster )
4l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Matend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 71 7-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2691 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,




_ancaster . -
V' Laboratories Analysis Report |

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4233010
QA-T-0403058 NA Water
Facility# 50076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Elvd-0Oaklan T06001?0339 QA
Collected:03/09/2004 | Account Number: 10504
|
Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:10 ; ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/21/2004 at 0B:47 : 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/21/2004 ' San Ramon CA 94583
FBOQA
LR I R NE TPV BL e T ST g E N IS . . [ [T As Received
CAT Ar Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysiz Rame CAS Number Result Detection Units Facter
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D 0.5 ug/l’ 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene : 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene . 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ng/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analygis Name Mekhod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters M.l CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/15/2004 16:29 Todd T Smythe 1
MeLhod
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260E SWr846 8260B 1 03/18/2004 03:57 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SWr-846 5030B 1 03/15/2004 16:29 Todd T Smythe n.a
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 03/18/20064 03:57 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a




4' ‘ | ancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4233011
C-1-w-040309 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386435 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oaklan T0600100339 <C-1
Collected:03/05%/2004 12:10 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:10 . ChevronTexaco '
Reported: 03/21/2004 at 0B8:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/21/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
FBOO1
'As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units - Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 7,100. 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline conatituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 i,100. 10. ug/1 20
05401 Renzene 71-43-2 2,000, 10. ug/l 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 15. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 23. ¢.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 10. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT : Analysis Dilution
No. Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. C& LUFT Gasoline 1 03/15/2004 22:15 Todd T Smythe 10
Method '
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 03/16/2004 15:44 Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B250B 1 02/17/2004 16:08. Carrie J McCullough 20
) Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 63/15/2004 22:15 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/16/2004 15:44 Carrie J McCullough n.a.
01163 @GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 03/17/2004 16:08 Carrie J McCullough n.a.



_ancaster
|_aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «+717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 4233012

C-2-W-040309 Grab
Facility# 90076 Job# 3B6495 i
4265 Foothill Blvd-Qaklan T06001(00335 C-2
Collected:03/09/2004 15:00

Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:10¢
Reported: 03/21/2004 at 08:47
Discard: 04/21/2004

FBOO2
CAT

Ho.

01728

01594

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

MNo.
G1728

01554
01594

01146
01163

SRE AR Ty

Analysis Rame

TFH-GRO - Waters

i Water

by Ja

CAS Number

‘n.a.

GRD

[N

As Received

Result

24,000

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

Page 1 of |

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Detection
Limit

2,500

" The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting pr¥ior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Aylene (Total)

64-17-5
1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

N.D.
aso.
1,800.
420,
820.

2,100,

250.
3.
25.
3.
3.
3.

The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised

because sample dilution was nec
calibration range of the system|

State of California Lab Cerxtifijcation No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+5

Oxvygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
BTEX+5

Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Analysis

Mdthod Trial$# Date and Time
B.| CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/15/2004 05:
Mgthod

SH-B46 B260B 1 03/16/2004 16:
SW-846 8260 1 03/16/2004 16:
SW-846 L5030B 1 D3/15/2004 05:
SW-B846 5030B 1 03/16/2004 16:

Laboratory Chronicle

pssary to bring target compounds into the

57

140

37

57
10

" Am Received
Method

Diluticn

Units Factor

ug/1 50

ug/1 5

ug/1 5

ug/l 50

ug/1 5

ug/l 5

ug/1 5

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Todd T Smythe 50

Carrie d McCullough
Carrie J McCullough

Todd T Smythe
Carrie J McCullough

5

50

»

1




_ancaster
_aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PD Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

C-3-W-040309 Grab

Facility# 90076 Job¥# 386495

4265 Foothill Blvd-Oaklan T0600100339

Collected:03/09/2004 11:25

Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:10

Reported:

Discard: 04/21/2004

FBOO3

No.

01728

01594

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

Ro.
01728

01594

01146
01163

Analyaie Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline comstituente eluting prior to the Cé

starc time.

03/21/2004 at 0B:47

4233013
Water
GRD
Cc-3
by JA Account Number:
ChevronTéXaco
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method
CAS HWumber Result Detection
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50.

BETEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

State of California Lab Certification Ho. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH~GRO - Waters

BTEX+5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VDB Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

64-17-5

1634-04-4

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7

w222

booouoo

1= www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

inelude MTBE or other
(n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range

Qo oo Q
nth 1N -

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

M. CA LUFT Gascline

Method
SW-846 B260B

. BW-846 S030B

SW-846 5030B

Trialf
1

1

1

Analysis
Date and Time
03/15/2004 17:

03/16/2004 17:

03/15/2004 17:
03/16/2004 17:

27

03

27
03

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

Dilutieon

Analyst Factor
Todd T Smythe 1

Carrie J McCullough

Todd T Smythe
Carrie J McCullough




_ancaster i .
_aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hoiland Pike, PO Box 12426, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No| WW 4233014
C-4-W-040309 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 ! GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oaklan T0600100339 C-4 ‘
Collected: 03/09/2004 12:57 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/21/2004 at 08:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/21/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
FBOC4
ARTT L e  EEE CEA T TR e ¢ Lo AR - . [ s R'ece:i.ved v
CAT ' ks Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name i CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.&- 15,000. 2,500. ug/1l 50
The reported concentration c¢f TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
11594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanel 64-17-5 N.D. 250. ug/l 5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 230. 3. ug/1 5
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 1,600. 25. ug/l S0
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 73. 3. ug/1 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 520. 3. ug/1 5
06210 Xylene (Total) ! 1330-20-7 460, 3. ug/1 5
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilurion was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system,
State of California Lab Certifiration No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N.LCA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/15/2004 17:56 Todd T Smythe 50
Method .
01594 BTEX+5 Sﬁi-SQE, B260B 1 03/16/2004 17:30 Carrie J McCullough 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH ; \
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 03/16/2004 17:56 Carrie J McCullough 50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ,
011486 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/15/2004 17:56 Todd T Smythe n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SFﬁI—E46 5030B 1 03/16/2004 17:30 Carrie J McCullough n.a.




I

_ancaster,
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12426, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4233015

C-5-w-040309

Facility# 90076 Job# 386455
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oaklan T0600100339 C-5
Collected:03/09/2004 09:40

Submitted: 03/11/2004 0%:10
Reported: 03/21/2004 at 08:47
Digcard: 04/21/2004

FBQOS5

01554

01587
ozpie
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

01594

01146
011863

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

Grab

Water

GRD

by JA
aAs Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.

+717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of |

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Sari Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method
- Detection

Limi
£0.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRQO randge

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 1.

71-43-2 N.D
108-88-3 N.D
100-41-4 N.D
1330-20-7 N.D

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analyeis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Frep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

o o o Q
v oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Methoed
SW-B4& B260B

SW-846 5030B
Sw-846 5030B

Trial#
1

1

1
i

Analysis

t

pDate and Time

03/15/2004
03/16/2004

03/15/2004
03/16/2004

18:25
18:23

18:25
18:23

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l i

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
Todd T Smythe 1

carrie I McCullough

Todd T Smythe
Carrie J MeCullough



| aboratories Analysis P
T
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-B56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com
Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.. WW 4233016
C-6-W-040309 Grab i Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oaklan T060010|0339 C-6
Collected:;03/09/2004 13:40 byl JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:10 : ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/21/2004 at 08:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/21/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
FBO06
I ‘ ’ " 'Ap Received N '
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name . CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
: Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ‘n.a. 6,800, 2,500, ug/1 50
The. reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prhor to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethanol . 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 96. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 280. 3. ug/l 5
05407 Toluene - 108-88-3 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene ©100-41-4 10, 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 51330—20-7 4. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certifidation No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilution
NHo. Analygis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N.|CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/15/2004 18:53 Todd T Smythe 50
. Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW1B46 B260B 1 03/16/2004 1H8:49 Carrie J McCullough 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 sWla4e B260B 1 03/17/2004 12:36 Carrie J MccCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW846 50308 1 03/15/2004 18:53 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW+846 5030B 1 03/17/2004 12:36 Carrie J MeCullough n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOL Water FPrep SWr846 SQ30B 2 03/16/2004 18:4% Carrie J McCullough n.a.




¢

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4233017

C-7-W-040309 Grab
Pacility# 90076 Job# 386495

4265 Foothill Blvd-OGaklan T0600100339 C-7
Collected:03/09/2004 14:20

Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:10
Reported: 03/21/2004 at 0B:48
Discard: 04/21/2004

FBOQ7

CAT
No.

01728

01594

Q1587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

01524

01146
011s3

I R E " S T

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

start time.

Water

by JA

As Received

GRD

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

1

CAS Number Result

n.a. 80.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasaline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

BTEX+5 Oxyyenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylkenzene

Xylene (Totall

64-17-5
1634-04-4
73-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Rame
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+5

Orygenates+EDC+ EDB+ETOH
GC VOL Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

22 =R~
UUUF}

o

Page 1 of ]

10504

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
50,

(= I o T = = R o |
vmimom|m;

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method
SW-B846 B8260B

SW-846 5030B
SW-846 5030B

Trial#
1

1

1
1

Analyeis
Date and Time
03/15/2004 19:22

03/16/2004 19:42

03/15/2004 19:22
63/16/2004 19:42

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Todd T Smythe 1
Carrie J McCullough 1
Todd T Smythe n.a
Carrie J McCullough n.a



_ancaster .
_aboratories Analysis Reporg

2425 New Holland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.| WW 4233018
C-8-W-040309 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oaklan TO060010p33S C-8
Collected:03/09/2004 07:55 byl JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:10 ; ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/21/2004 at 08:48 ' 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: (4/21/2004 - San Ramon CA 94583
FBOORS
| i ‘AE Received
CAT Ls Received Method Dilution
Ho., Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time, :
01584 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH |
01587 Ethanol |64-17-5 N.D 50 ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether "1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certifichtion No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name . Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters ¥. |CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/15/2004 19:51 Todd T Smythe 1
Metthod
01594 BTEX+5 SW-0846 8260B 1 03/16/2004 20:09 Carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep .SW4{s846 5030B 1 03/15/2004 19:51 Todd T Smythe n.a
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW4846 5030B 1 03/16/2004 20:09 Carrie J McCullough n.a




\

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4233019

C-9-W-040309

Facility# 50076 Job¥ 386495
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oaklan T0600100339 C-8
Collected:03/09/2004 08:42

Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:10

Reported:

Discard: 04/21/2004

FBOOS

01594

01587
62010
05401
05407
05415
063140

Ro.
cl7z28

01594

01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not
. gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (

start time.

Grab

03/21/2004 at 08:48

Water
GRD
by JA
[
As Received
CaAS Number Resgult
n.a. N.D.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene
Toluene

~ Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

64-17-5
1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification NHo. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+5

Orygenates+EDC+ELB+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

222222
voogQgouoo

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Sant Ramon CA 94583

" As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
50.

include MTBE or other
n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

(=3 = I w R = R = )
mw v

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

. BW-846 8260B

SW-B46 S030B
SW-84¢ S020B

Trial#
k3

1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
03/15/2004 20:20

03/16/2004 20:35

03/15/2004 20:20
03/16/2004 20:35

Page 1 of |

10504

pilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l b

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factozr
Toedd T Smythe 1
Carrie J McCullough 1
Todd T Smythe n.a
carrie J McCullough n.a



4' | ancaster
r' Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 4233020

C-10-w-0403083 Grab

Facility# 90076 Job# 386495

4265 Foothill Blvd-0Oaklan T060010¢0339 C-10

Collected:03/09/2004 10:26

Submitted: 03/11/2004 09:1¢
Reported: 03/21/2004 at 08:48
Discard: 04/21/2004

FBO10O

CAT
No. Analysais Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

015%4 BTEX+5 OXygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH

01587 Ethanol

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene

05407 Toluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene (Total)

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters

015394 BTEX+5

Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Page 1 of 1
Water
GRD
by JA Account Number: 10904
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 :
: As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
include MTBE or other
‘64—17—5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
1 1634-04-4 15. 0.5 ug/1 1
P 71-43-2 MN.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
: 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
1330-20-7 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
N.|CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/16/2004 06:25 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method
SW:iB46 B260B 1 03/16/2004 21:02 Carrie J McCullough 1
SW{846 5030B 1 03/16/2004 06:25 Linda C Pape n.a.
SWr846 5030B 1 n3/16/2004 21:02 Carrie J McCullough n.a.




&I Lancaster . |
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: BB878895
Reported: 03/21/04 at 08:48 AM '
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method, '

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LOSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Dnits %REC %REC Limitg RPD  RFD Max
Batch numier: 04075A0BA Sample number (s): 4233012
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/3i 117 117 70-130 0 30
Batch number: 04075A08C Sample number{s): 4233010,4233013-4233013
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 117 117 70-130 Q 30
Batch number: 04075A08D Sample number (s): 4233011
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. s0. ug/1 117 117 FO0-130 1} i
Batch number: 04076A16A Sample number (s}: 4233020
TPH-GRO - Waters ¥.D. 50. ug/1 110 101 70-130 8 30
Batch number: P040761AA Sample number (s): 4233011-4233020
Ethanol N.D. 50. ‘ ug/1 29 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 ug/1l 96 77-127
Benzene K.D 0.5 ug/l 96 85-117
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/1 94 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1l 95 82-119
Xylene {(Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1l 95 84-120Q
Batch number: P040771AA Sample number{g): 4233011,4233016
Ethanol N.D. © 50. ug/1 103 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D a.5 ug/1 98 77-127
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/1l a7 85-117
Teluene W.D 0.5 ug/l 92 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 94 82-119
Xylene (Total) H.D 0.5 ug/1 95 B4-120
Batch number: PG40774RA Sample number (g} : 4233010
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 9.5 ug/1l 99 77-127
Benzene H.D 0.5 ug/1 97 85-117
Toluene K.D 0.5 ug/1 27 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1l 97 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D 0.5 ug/1 98 84~-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 MSD M5/MSD RPD  BEKG ' pup DUP Dug
RF

Analysis_Nams %RE %REC  Limits RFD MAX  Comc Cone RED Max
Batch number: 04075A08A Sample humber[s): 4233012
TPH-GRG - Waters 109 109 63-154 0 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco f Group Number: B87995
Reported: 03/21/04 at 0B:48 BM

$ample Matrix Quality Control
MS HSD MS/MSD RFD BKG DUP DUP 2:5

Analysis Name %SREC %$REC Limite RPD MAX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: 04075A08C Sample rumber(s): 4233010,4233013-4233019
TPH-GRO - Waters 109 109 63-154 o] 30
Batch number: 04075R08D Sample fumberi{s): 4233011 S o T
TPH-GRO - Waters 109 109 63-154 Q 30
Batch number: 04076Al16R Sample number (s): 4233020
TPH~-GRO ~ Waters 119 63154
Batch number: P040761AA Sample pumber{s}: 4233011-4233020
Ethanol 81 gs 41-155 20 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 : 69-134 0 ac
Benzene 106 103 83-128 2 30
Toluene 104 104 831-127 0 a0
Ethylbenzene 105 108 g2-129 a 30
Xylene {Total) 104 105 B2-130 2 30
Batch number: P040771AR Sample number{s): 4233011,4233016
Ethanol 108 104 41-155 4 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 103 . 69-134 2 30
Benzene 108 105 83-128 Q 30
Toeluene 101 102 B3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 102 104 B2-129 1 g
Xylene (Total} 103 103 B2-130 o ap
Batch number: P040774RA Sample number(s): 4233010
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 102 101 £9-134 1 30
Benzene 109 106 83-128 2 30
Toluene 106 103 B3-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 107 105 B2-129 2 30
Zylene (Total) 106 105 B2-130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04075L08R
Triflucrotoluene-F

4233012 111
Blank 110
LCS 1190
LC5D 115
MS 109
MSD - 112
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04075A08C
Trifluarotoluene-F

*- Qutside of specification :
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 887995
Reported: 03/21/04 at 08:48 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

4233010 120
4233013 120
4233014 109
4233015 114
4233016 108
4233017 125
4233018 116
4233019 120
Blank T 106
LCS 110
1.CSD 115
M3 109
MSD 112
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04075A08D

Trifluorotcluene-¥F
2233011 122
Blank 103
LOS 110
LOSD 115
MS 10%
MSD 112
Limits: 57-146
Analysis WName: TPH-GRO - Waterxs
Batch number: 04076A16A

Triflucrotoluene-F
3233020 113
Blank 114
LCS 116
LCSD 117
MS 118
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
patch number: PD40761AA

Dibromeflucromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-da 4-Bromefluorobenzene
4733011 99 95 97 101
4233012 100 96 98 99
4233013 98 92 97 95
4233014 98 87 97 a7
4233015 100 96 96 96
4233017 99 94 96 24
4233018 29 95 97 26
4233019 100 93 98 97 .
4233020 99 94 87 95
Blank 100 94 28 94
LS 100 94 57 95
MS g9 93 98 96
MSD 99 93 97 98

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco . Group Number: 887995
Reported: 03/21/04 at 08:48 AM | :
. Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-113
I
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
Batch number: PO4G771AA7 : ‘
Dibromefluoromethane 1,2rDichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dsg 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4233016 EL] 97 . 97 100
Blank 98 95 97 98
OGS e EE g T oew s .- S ' 94,i - . LI -1 . . - a5
Ms 100 96 | 97 96
MSD 99 94 ! a7 96
Limits: A1-120 Ba-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B2E0B
Batch number: PO40774AA : !
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Teluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
3233010 100 TR 58 96
Blank 100 28 98 96
LCS 39 27 98 96
MS 101 98 97 96
MSD 100 99 97 96
Limits: 81-126 B82-112 85-112 B2-113

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.
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